

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/13/2017 12:33 PM

NO. 35242-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TREY JORDAN MICHEL, a minor,

Appellant.

Appeal from Yakima County Superior Court
Honorable Ruth Reukauf
No. 16-8-00531-39

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919
Joel Penoyar, WSBA #6407
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Post Office Box 425
South Bend, Washington 98586
(360) 875-5321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE 2

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The sentencing court erred when it did not find that Defendant’s three prior crimes of Felony Harassment Threat to Kill were the same course of conduct. 5

 1. LAW 5

 2. ANALYSIS..... 8

 B. The sentencing court erred when it failed to exercise its discretion and consider mitigating factors for a manifest injustice downward deviation from the standard range. 10

 1. LAW 10

 2. ANALYSIS..... 11

VI. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wash.2d 9, 19; 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Adlington–Kelly</i> , 95 Wash.2d 917, 920–21, 631 P.2d 954 (1981).....	8
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 748, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 116 Wash.2d 917, 921, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991)	7
<i>State v. Garcia–Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 330, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wash.2d 103, 111, 3 P.3d 733 (2000)	7
<i>State v. J.W.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 808, 811, 929 P.2d 1197 (1997)	10
<i>State v. M.L.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 358, 361, 57 P.3d 644 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wash.2d 220, 228, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004)	5, 6
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 186 Wash.2d 884, 909; 383 P.3d 474 (2016).....	3, 9, 11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wash.2d 212, 217; 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	7

Statutes

RCW 13.04.033(1).....	10
RCW 13.40.020	6
RCW 13.40.020(8)(a)	9
RCW 13.40.150(3)(h)	11
RCW 13.40.160	10
RCW 9.94A.030(54).....	7
RCW 9.94A.525(22).....	6
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	6
RCW 9A.46.020(1)(a)	3
